

**State of Minnesota
in the Court of Appeals**

DRAKE SNELL, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

TIM WALZ, Governor of Minnesota, in his
official capacity, et al.,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Ramsey County District Court, Civil Division.
State of Minnesota, Case No.: 62-CV-20-4498.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

DOUGLAS P. SEATON (#127759)
JAMES V. F. DICKEY (#393613)
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 105
Golden Valley, MN 55426
(612) 428-7000
doug.seaton@umwlc.org
james.dickey@umwlc.org

*Counsel for Appellants,
Drake Snell, Jesse Wiederholt, Jennifer Pine,
Michelle Johnson, Angela Zorn, Elizabeth
Berg, Lisa Hanson, Jayne Huber, Christine
Luetgers, Thomas O'Keefe, John Bruski,
Arielle Brandenburg, Nourish Family
Wellness, PLLC, Aaron Kessler, Diane Smith
and Northland Baptist Church of St. Paul*

LIZ KRAMER (#325089)
JACOB CAMPION (#0391274)
ALEC SLOAN (#0399410)
MINNESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
(651) 757-1010
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*Counsel for Respondents,
Governor Tim Walz, in his official capacity,
and Attorney General Keith Ellison, in his
official capacity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
I. The Mask Mandate’s Promulgation and Termination.....	3
II. The District Court Limited Its Inquiry to the Amended Petition and Embraced Documents, and Not the Fact Affidavits Related to the Temporary Injunction Motion.	4
III. A Brief Review of COVID-19 and Its Arrival in Minnesota.	5
IV. The Mask Mandate Created a Vague and Difficult-to-Implement Web of Requirements and Exceptions.	5
V. Minn. Stat. §609.735 Criminalizes the Wearing of a Mask in Public, With Limited Exceptions Related to the Intent of the Wearer.	8
VI. Governor Walz’ Executive Orders Have Regulated Nearly Every Aspect of Minnesotans’ Lives Without Legislative Input.....	9
VII. The Mask Mandate Was Intrusive and Significantly Affected Minnesotans’ Daily Lives.....	11
VIII.Appellants Object to the Government Forcing Them to Wear Masks in Public Indoor Spaces Because It Compels Them to Speak Against Their Will	12
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	13
I. Introduction	13
II. The District Court’s Grant of Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss and Its Statutory Interpretation Is Subject to De Novo Review.	15
III. The District Court Erred by Relying on a “Nonbinding and Expired” Deferential Standard to a Governor’s Executive Orders.....	16
IV. Because Governor Walz Continues to Assert Authority to Impose a Mask Mandate, This Case Remains a Live Controversy.	18
V. MEMA Violates the Separation of Powers Principle Rooted in the Minnesota Constitution.....	18
A. Article III, Section 1 of the Minnesota Constitution Prohibits Delegation of Pure Legislative Power.....	10
B. The Michigan Supreme Court’s Voiding of Governor Whitmer’s COVID-19 Orders Based on Legal Provisions Nearly Identical to Minnesota’s Shows the Nondelegation Doctrine Should Apply Here	21
C. The District Court Misapplied the Nondelegation Doctrine to Chapter 12	25

VI. The COVID-19 Pandemic Is Not an Event that Could Trigger a Peacetime Emergency Under MEMA.	30
A. COVID-19 Is Not Within the Plain Meaning of “Act of Nature” Under Chapter 12	31
B. The Legislature Removed “a Public Health Emergency” From the Governor’s Chapter 12 Powers in 2005 and Created More Surgical Public Health Crisis Remedies for the Executive Branch.....	32
VII. There Is an Irreconcilable Conflict Between the EO 20-81 and Minn. Stat. §609.735	34
A. Minn. Stat. §609.735 Is a General Intent Statute	35
1. The Plain Meaning of Minn. Stat. §609.735 Makes It Illegal to Wear a Mask in Public Absent Specific Intent to the Contrary.....	35
2. The Affirmative Defenses to the Criminal Act in Section 609.735 Show That It Criminalizes a General Intent to Wear a Mask or Other Disguise	37
3. Categorizing Minn. Stat. §609.735 As a Specific Intent Statute Would Turn Minnesota Criminal Law on Its Head ..	39
4. Requiring Prosecutors to Prove Specific Intent to Obtain a Conviction for Mask Wearing Would Have Guttled the Purpose of Stopping the Klan	41
B. Because Minn. Stat. §609.735 Is a General Intent Statute, It Conflicts With EO 20-81.....	43
VIII. EO 20-81 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	38
IX. EO 20-81 Infringes Appellants’ First Amendment Speech Rights.	47
A. Mask-Wearing or Refusal to Wear a Mask Is Political Speech.....	47
B. The District Court Erred by Applying <i>Jacobson</i> and Its Misguided 2020 Progeny.....	48
C. Under Traditional Constitutional Scrutiny of Compelled Speech, EO 20-81 Violates Appellants’ Free Speech Rights	49
D. EO 20-81 Also Fails the <i>O’Brien</i> Test.....	51
X. EO 20-81 Violates Appellant Johnson’s Free Exercise Rights.	52
CONCLUSION.....	54
STATEMENT REGARDING PRECEDENCE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>281 CARE Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	46
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels And Resorts One LLC</i> , No. CV 2020-0310-JTL, 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020)	31
<i>Aryan v. Mackey</i> , 462 F. Supp. 90 (N.D. Tex. 1978)	47
<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty</i> , 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	49
<i>Eagan Econ. Dev. Authority v. U-Haul Co. of Minn.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2010)	4, 15
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 956 N.W.2d 856 (Wis. 2021)	24
<i>Figgins v. Wilcox</i> , 879 N.W.2d 653 (Minn. 2016)	16
<i>Finn v. Alliance Bank</i> , 860 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. 2015)	15
<i>Gieseke ex rel. Diversified Water Diversion, Inc. v. IDCA, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 2014)	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	43
<i>Holmberg v. Holmberg</i> , 588 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 1999)	21
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Court, W. Dist. of Michigan, S. Div.</i> , 2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020)	23, 26
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 2008)	27
<i>Lee v. Delmont</i> , 36 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1949)	19, 25
<i>Lietz v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 718 N.W.2d 865 (Minn. 2006)	16, 32

<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Walz</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 822 (D. Minn. 2020)	17, 41, 42
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	51
<i>Ninetieth Minnesota State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017)	16
<i>Nite Moves Ent. v. City of Boise</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Idaho 2001)	52
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Metropolitan Council</i> , 684 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2004)	15
<i>Northland Baptist Church v. Walz</i> , 2021 WL 1195821 (D. Minn. Mar. 30, 2021)	3, 17, 48-49
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	44, 47
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Rimini St. Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	38
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	1, 17, 48, 53
<i>Sipe v. STS Mfg., Inc.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2013)	15
<i>State v. Fleck</i> , 810 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2012)	2, 35
<i>State v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 111 N.W. 289 (Minn. 1907)	19, 20
<i>State v. Higgin</i> , 99 N.W.2d 902 (Minn. 1959)	42
<i>State v. Kjeldahl</i> , 278 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. 1979)	2, 39
<i>State v. Kuhlman</i> , 722 N.W.2d 1, 4 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 729 N.W.2d 577 (Minn. 2007)	42
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 577 N.W.2d 505 (Minn.1998)	35

<i>State v. Oliver Iron Min. Co.</i> , 292 N.W. 407 (Minn. 1939)	20
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 957 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. 2021)	37, 38, 39
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D. D.C., 1986)	26
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	3, 18, 48, 52
<i>Tracy State Bank v. Tracy-Garvin Coop.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	51, 52
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	49

Constitution, Statutes & Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Const. art. 3, §2	22
Minn. Const. art. I, sec. 16	2
Minn. Const. Art. III, Sec. 1	1, 2, 12
Minn. Stat. §12.02	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 12.21	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. §12.31	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. §12.32	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. §12.61	2
Minn. Stat. §144.4197	33
Minn. Stat. §144.4198	33
Minn. Stat. §144.4199	30, 33,
Minn. Stat. §144.419	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06.....	46
Minn. Stat. §609.02	32, 35, 39, 40
Minn. Stat. §609.735	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. §645.08	28

Minn. Stat. §645.16	16, 32, 40
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	40
Wis. Stat. § 323.10	24
H.F. No. 1555 (2005)	2, 32
Pub. L. 280	51
https://www.ag.state.mn.us/Office/Communications/2020/07/31_NorthStarRanch.asp	40
https://www.powerlineblog.com/archives/2020/10/voter-fraud-the-issue-theyd-rather-you-didnt-talk-about.php	44, 45
https://www.ag.state.mn.us/Office/Forms/COVID19Complaint.asp	12
https://www.ag.state.mn.us/Office/Communications/2020/07/31_NorthStarRanch.asp	45
https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/by-means-of#:~:text=phrase,full%20dictionary%20entry%20for%20means	32
https://mn.gov/governor/assets/EO%2020-01_tcm1055-422957.pdf	5
https://mn.gov/governor/assets/EO%2020-81%20Final%20Filed_tcm1055-441323.pdf	4
https://mn.gov/governor/assets/2019_12_2_EO_19-37_Climate_tcm1055-412094.pdf	29
https://www.leg.state.mn.us/archive/execorders/20-81.pdf	5
https://www.leg.mn.gov/archive/execorders/20-99.pdf	9
https://www.lrl.mn.gov/history/caucus_table	24
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/assume	37
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disguise	36
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/laws/1963/0/Session+Law/Chapter/753/pdf/	8
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/conceal	36
https://twitter.com/davidhogg111/status/1393191013808754688?lang=en	12, 48
https://twitter.com/StephenM/status/1387110038779711493	12, 48
<i>Hastings grill owner fights mask fine</i> , KARE11, https://www.kare11.com/article/news/local/hastings-grill-owner-fights-mask-fine/89-033250f8-b992-4d86-9bb7-d8b8ea27b23f	44

Voter Fraud: The Issue They'd Rather You Didn't Talk About, available at
<https://www.powerlineblog.com/archives/2020/10/voter-fraud-the-issue-theyd-rather-you-didnt-talk-about.php> 44
